Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 (] 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Balh Group Pic 02632984
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 1387

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I/'We (a)

name(s) and Neville Barry Kahn Carlton Malcolm Siddle Philip Stephen Bowers

address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP

administrator(s) PO Box 810 66 Shoe PC Box 810 66 Shoe PO Box 810 66 Shoe
Lane London EC4A 3WA Lane London EC4A 3WA Lane London EC4A 3WA

*Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 25 Apnl 2013

v (GO

Joint / Administrator

Dated 25'/0‘;" /2913
! ]

Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Nevtille Barry Kahn
information in the box opposite but if Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you If there 15 a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London

EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the Tel 020 7936 3000
public record DX Number LDE DX589 DX Exchange

26!04!2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

"] When you have completed and signed this form, please send it lo the
Registrar of Companies at -
\“ \““ Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Balli Group plc Court Case No. 1387 of 2013
Balli Steel plc Court Case No. 1388 of 2013

Balli Trading Ltd Court Case No. 1386 of 2013

All in Administration (“the Companies”)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

25 Apnl 2013

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and Carlton Malcolm Siddle
Joint Administrators of the Companies - In Administration

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810, 66 Shoe Lane, London, EC4A 3WA

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and Carlton Maicolm Siddle were appointed Joint
Administrators of Ball Group plc, Baili Steel plc and Balli Trading Limited on 20 March 2013.
The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Admimistrators.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal
liabtlity

Disclarmer Notice

- This Staternent of Proposals ("Proposal” or *Proposals™ has been prepared by Neville Barry Kahn Philip Stephen Bowers and Carlton
Malcolm Siddle the Administrators of Bali Group plc, Ballh Steel plc and Balh Trading Limuted solely to comply with thewr statutory duty under
Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the
purpases of the Admnistrations, and for no other purpose It 15 not sutable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose,

or 1n any other context

. This Proposal has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 15 not suitable to be used, to inform any investment decision In

relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies Itsted above

. Any estimated ouicomes for creditors included in this Proposal are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actval

cutcomes for creditors

. Any person that chooses fo rely on this Proposal for any purpose of th any context other than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at thewr own nsk  To the fullest extent permitied by law the Administrators do not assume any

responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of this Proposal

. The Admunistrators act as agents for Balh Group plc Balll Stee! plc and Balll Trading Limuted and contract without personal hability  The
appoiniments of the Administrators are personal to them and, to the fulfest extent permitted by law, Delotte LLP does not assume any

responsibiity and will not accept any habilty to any person in respect of this Proposa! or the conduct of the Administrations

- All icensed Insolvency Pracutioners of Deloitte LLP are hicensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Prachtioners




CONTENTS

1 BACKGROUND

2, THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

3 THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

4. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

6 ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

7. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

8. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1 Statutory Information

2 Directors’ Statements of Affars

3. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

4 Adminstrators’ time costs for the period 20 March 2013 to 15 April 2013

5. Proof of Debt - Forms 4.25

6. Meeting Forms

7 Proxy Forms -~ 8.2

PAGE

10

12

14

15

18

20

Ball Group plc, Ball: Steel ple, Ball Tradmg Ltd — All In Adrmunistration




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“BAT"

“BGP"

“BME"

“BSC”

“BSP"

"BTL”"

“Clifford Chance”
“Deloitte”
“EBIT"/ “LBIT"

" H p"
uppll

*RPO"

“SIP7 (E&W)"
"SIF9 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&WY)”
“the Act’

“the Admnistrators

“the Companies”

“the Court”
“the Rules”

c
“m

Bait Al ThaljeTr LLC

Ball Group plc {In Administration)

Balh Middle East FZE

Ball Steel Czech sro

Balli Steel plc (In Administration)

Balll Trading Limited {In Administration)

Clifford Chance LLP, the Administrators’ Legal Advisers

Deloitte LLP

Earnings before interest and tax or Losses before interest and tax, as
the case may be

Hire Purchase

The Prescrnibed Part of the Company's net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Redundancy Payments Office

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {(England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Neville Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and Carlton Malcolm Srddle

« of Deloitte

Balh Group plc, Ball Steel plc and Ball Trading Lirmited (all in
Administration)

High Court of Justice, L.ondon England

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010
Circa

Mihon

Balll Group plc, Bath Stee! plc, Balll Trading Lid — All In Adminsstration




1.1

1.2

BACKGROUND

Introduction

This report 1s prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Admimistrators to provide creditors with details of their proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Admimistrations

To assist the creditors and enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the adoption of
the proposals, the following information 1s included in the report

+ background of the Companies, and
» the circumstances giving nse to the appointment of the Administrators

For the purposes of this report, we will refer to the Companies by the abbrewviations set out on
the previous page

Background

BTL was incorporated in 1987, BGP was incorporated in 1991 and BSP was incorporated in
1997

BSP was engaged in the trading of stee! raw matenals and steel products BTL was engaged
in the trading of chemicals, non-ferrous metals and agncultural products BGP 1s a non-
trading holding company and employer of staff which provided administrative services to the
Companies Neither BSP nor BTL employed any staff

Collectively, the Companies and their subsichanes traded in raw matenals and steel to vanous
market segments, including steel mills, steel service centres, pipe and tube makers, the oil
and gas industry, and packaging products industries The Companes also supplied non-
ferrous metals, such as aluminium, fibre intermediate chemicals, which are used to
manufacture synthetic fibres, and pnmary agricultural products, such as raw sugar, soya bean
and s by-products, refined sugar, com, and feed grains The Companies are based in
London, however, through subsidianies and other offices, trade out of Germany, the Czech
Republic, Dubai, and China

A summarised group structure chart (at the date of our appointment) 1s set out below Please
note that this 1s not a full group structure and excludes a number of dormant, holding and
assoctated companies under the ownership of Balll Stftung, the Companies’ ulhmate parent
company, or under the ownership of the Companies In particular, we note that Ball Stiftung,
through its subsidianes and associated companies, had diverse interests including :n - mining,
property investment and aviation

Balh Group plc, Balh Stee! plc, Bath Trading Ltd — All In Admuinistration 1




13

" Company in
_Administration .

Balli Stiftung

(Liechtensten) ~
-« ~
~ .
A «~_ Related parties with
' diverse interests

- including, mining,
Balli Group pic property & aviation

| |
Balli Trading Balli Steel plc
Limited
| t

Balli plc Balk Alloys
Balli Steel I (Cyprus)
CZ&‘;’;&' 0 Balli GmbH
Germ

Republic) ( ' any)
Balli Middle

East FZE

(UAE)

Qverview of Financial Information

Extracts from the Companies’ audited accounts for the 12 months to 31 December 2010, 12
months to 31 December 2011, and unaudited management accounts for the & months to 30
June 2012 are shown below

The audited accounts at 31 December 2011 are the last filed financial documents available,
and management are only able to provide management accounts from then up to 30 June
2012 Please note that this information has not been verified by the Administrators or by
Deloitte and that it appears that these financial statements do not include all the habilities the
Companies are subject to (as disclosed m section 4 below) including contingent claims ansing
out of guarantee commitments and In relation to certain other financing obligattons Further
detail on the events leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators 1s provided In

section 2 1

The comments provided after each table below reflect management’s explanations and do not
necessarily reflect the views of the Administrators

Ball Group plc, Ball Steel plc, Bali Trading Ltd — All In Administration 2




Balli Steel plc — Consolidated Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management

Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory

Accounts for half Accounts Accounts

year ended for year to for year to

30 June 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

$000 $'000 $'000

Turnover 735,778 1,675,439 1.249,101
Cost of Sales (721,840) (1,647,074) (1,234,535)
Gross Profit 13,938 28,365 14,566
Gross Margin % 19% 1 7% 12%
Other Expenses (6,364) (18,063) (12,407)
EBIT 7,574 10,302 2,159

Source Management/Audited Accounts

The management accounts cover a 6 month penod only, but management believe they show
an improved performance achieved prmarily through a reduction in overhead expenses

Balli Steel pic — Consolidated Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Management Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts Accounts
hatf year to for year to for year to
30 June 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010
$°000 $'000 $'000
Tangible assets & n/a 220 227
investments
Fixed assets 220 227
Current Assets
Stock 131,359 73,681
Debtors 381,828 319,455
Bank n/a 50,810 19,721
563,997 412,857
Liabiities
Trade creditors (486,788) (339,828)
Other n/a (22,789) (23,200)
Total Liabilities n/a {509,577) (363,028)
Net Assets n/a 54,640 50,056

Source Management/Audited Accounts

Fixed assets principally compnse investments, office equipment and motor vehicles

For management accounts purposes, balance sheet informaton was prepared on a
consolidated basis for BGP, BTL and BSP and therr subsidiaries, as reported later in this
section, and there 1s no separate balance sheet information for BSP and its subsidianes

Balli Group plc, Baill Steel plc, Balll Trading Ltd - All In Admirustration




Balli Trading Ltd — Consolidated Summary Profit and Loss Account

Tumnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %
Other Expenses
{LYEBIT

Draft Management Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for half Accounts Accounts
year ended for yearto for year to

30 June 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010
$'000 $'000 $'000

1,780 46,034 137,593

(1,574) (44,218) (130,997)

206 1,816 6,596

11 6% 39% 4 8%

(824) (1,718) (3,566)

(618) 98 3,030

Source Management/Audifed Accounts

LBIT for the 6 months to 30 June 2012 reflects a significant reduction in the trade with
traditional markets, which was not matched by a corresponding reduction in overheads during

the period

Balli Trading Ltd - Consolidated Summary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets

Fixed assets

Current Assets
Stock
Debtors
Bank

Liabilities
Trade creditors
Other

Total Liabilities
Net Assets

Draft Management

Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory

Accounts for Accounts Accounts
haif year to for yearto for year to
30 June 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010
$'000 $°000 $°000

n/a - -

- 395

27,3% 28,902

nfa 107 8.824

27,498 38,121

{5,655) (16,376)

n/a - -

n/a {5,655) (16,376)

n/a 21,843 21,745

Source Management/Audited Accounts

As with BSP above, for management accounts purposes, balance sheet information was
prepared on a consolidated basis for BGP, BTL and BSP and therr subsidiaries, as reported
jater 1n this section, and there is no separate balance sheet information for BTl and its

subsidiaries

Consolidated figures are shown below

Balh Group plc, Ball Steel plc, Ball Trading Ltd - All in Administration




Balli Group plc — Consolidated Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Management Audited Statutory

Audited Statutory

Accounts for half Accounts Accounts

year ended for year to for year to

30 June 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010

$°000 $'000 $°000

Turnover 737,558 1,701,011 1,337,246
Cost of Sales (723,414) (1,666,830) {1,312,070)
Gross Profit 14 144 34,181 25,176
Gross Margin % 19% 20% 19%
Other Expenses (9,948) (25,029) {19,145)
EBIT 4,196 9,152 6,031

Source Management/Audited Accounts

In reviewing the 6 months ending 30 June 2012 management highight a European slow down

resulting i a lower volume of frading in that region

Balli Group plc — Consolidated Summary Balance Sheet

Draft Management Audited Statutory Audited Statutory
Accounts for Accounts Accounts
half year to for year to for year to
30 June 2012 31 December 2011 31 December 2010
$'000 $°000 $'000
Tangible assets & 895 956 1,679
investments
Fixed assets 895 856 1,679
Current Assets
Stock 114,551 131,359 74,076
Debtors 358,266 384,257 317,953
Bank 18,527 51,125 38,116
491,344 566,741 430,145
Liabilties
Trade creditors {390,929) (468,229) (335,088)
Other (22,033) (22,789) {23,200)
Total Liabiities (412,962} (491,018) (358,288)
Net Assets 79,277 76,679 73,536

Source Management/Audited Accounts

Fixed assets principally comprise investments in a US energy business, office equipment and

motor vehicles

1.4 Balli Stiftung

Balll Stiftung 1s the ulimate parent of the Companies and 1s based in Liechtenstein

Balli Group pic, Bail Steel ple, Balh Trading Ltd - All In Admunstration




1.5. Management and Employees

As at 20 March 2013 BGP employed 24 staff

Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the directors and company
secretary, bankers and shareholders 1s provided at Appendix 1

Balll Group plc, Ball Steel plc, Balh Trading Ltd - All In Administration




21.

2.2.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

The directors attribute the failure of the Companies to a decline in business in traditional
markets, reduced finance facihities and the impact of a series of unsuccessful investments n
non-core areas, in particular in aviation and property investment

The directors estimate that BSP, which was the pnncipal trading entity, suffered losses of
¢ $137m dunng the 13% months to 15 February 2013 (being around the date the
Administration applications were made) as a result of

« a reduction In financing facilities and consequent trading volumes resuited 10 an
operating loss of ¢ $26m,

« adverse foreign exchange movements including a substantial Rial devaluation n Iran
(where much of the Companies’ and their subsidiaries’ business had histoncally been
wnitten) resulted in losses of ¢ $54m (including revaluation of investments),

* interest and finance/ bank charges of c $24m, and

+ difficultes In recovering amounts due from traditonal counterparties in lran and
resulting bad debt prowisions ¢ $33m

In October 2012, following the Chapter 11 bankruptcy of one of BSP’s main customers in the
United States, R G Steel LLC, the directors approached advisors, including Deloitte, for
assistance and advice in relation to the solvency of the Companies and possible restructuring
options

Subsequently the directors commenced a dialogue with certain lenders as to a possible
restructuring of the Companies, an orderly work out of certain related party claims and a
substantial injection of revenues dernved from other related party interests over a period of
some 8 years, with a view to avoiding an insolvency of the Companies

Bilateral discussions were underway when, in February 2013, a creditor of BSP, BAT, 1ssued a
winding up pettion, which BSP was unabfe to pay

In the circumstances, the directors concluded that the most appropnate course of action would
be to seek the appointment of Administrators over BSP, BGP and BTL with a view to
achieving a better realsation for creditors than an immediate liquidation  Specifically,
Administration of the Compamies appeared to offer an opportunity for a more orderly
realisation of assets than might otherwise be achieved

Details of the Appomntment of the Administrators

Neville Barry Kahn, Phiip Stephen Bowers and Carlton Malcolm Siddle of Deloitte were
appointed Administrators of the Companies by the High Court on 20 March 2013, following an
application by the directors

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice in London (case
numbers 1386, 1387 and 1388 of 2013)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly or
severally

Balh Group pic, Balh Steel plc, Balh Tradmg Ltd - All In Adrrunistration 7




2.3.

24.

25

Purpose of the Administrations
The purpose of an Admimistration under The Enterprise Act 2002 1s split into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern {in other words a restructunng which keeps
the actual enhty intact)

2 |f the first purpose I1s not reasonably practicable (or the second purpose would clearly
be better for the creditors as a whole), then the Administrators must perform their
functions with the objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be obtained through an mmediate hquidation of the company  This would
normally envisage a sale of the business and assets as a going concern or a more
orderly sales process than in hquidation

3 If nether of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicable, the
Administrators must perform therr functions with the objective of realising property in
order to make a distribution to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

The Companies had significant secured and unsecured creditor habiites which would need
restructuring to meet the first objective At the date of therr appointment there was minimal
trading activity or readily realisable and unencumbered assets In the circumstances, the
Administrators concluded that the first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Companies
Furthermore the Administrators are of the opimion that Administration will facilitate a detailled
mnvestigation into the underlying causes for the Companes’ failure  This 1s discussed further in
section 3 below

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Admmnistrations, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports, have been posted onto a website, which has been set
up specifically for this purpose The web address 15 www deloitte com/uk/ball

A letter will be i1ssued to all creditors each time the website 15 updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after

being uploaded to the site

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports

Furthermore we note that a dedicated emal address has been established at
bali@deloitte co uk

Voting instructions to creditors for the Creditors’ meetings

Details of the Creditors' meetings for the Companies are provided at section 4 7 below and the
Administrators’ proposals are set out at section 8 below

Balli Group plc, Balh Steel pic, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Admimistration 8




Creditors are requested to print, sign and return the Proxy Form (Appendix 7} to the address
on the front of this report or scan and send a copy by email to bali@deloitte co uk, to signify
their approval or otherwise of the resolutions and Administrators’ proposals The resolutions,
in addition to the proposals attached, are as follows

Resolution 1 That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved (see section 8)

Resolution 2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and ther staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work (s performed And
that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their remuneration, plus VAT, from
the Administration estates, together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case

Resolution 3 That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by
reference to mieage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the mileage
is curred Further, that the Jomt Administrators be authorised to draw ther
disbursements for mileage from the Administration estates

Resolution 4 That the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs as detailed in
Appendix 3 of the Joint Adnumistrators’ Proposals be approved and that the Joint
Administrators be authonsed to draw their unpaid pre-Admimistration costs of
£27.730 85, plus VAT, plus expenses of £257 10 from the Administration estates for
costs incurred In relation to Ball Group plc, Balh Steel pic and Ball Trading Ltd, to be
allocated equally across the Administration estates

Bail Group plc, Balh Steel pic, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Admtnistration g




3.1.

32

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction

As at the date of the Admirustration applications, BSP, as the principal trading entity, had
bilateral trade finance faciihes with 18 different banks principally in Europe, the Middle East
and Singapore, of which ¢ $330m was drawn  In the majonty of cases, funds were advanced
on the basis that, pending repayment, the relevant lender would have security over the stock
and, following a sale, the related receivable Moreover, stock could not be sold without the
specific consent of the relevant lender

The Adrministrators have been informed that the Companies and ther subsidiaries loaned
significant sums to related parties between 2007 and 2012 to finance investments in non ~
core activities, specifically property and aviation, which were unsuccessful

With the presentation of the winding up petition, it was not deemed possible for the
Companies to contnue to trade or immediately implement the proposed restructuring
Accordingly, Administration was considered to be the most approprate mechanism to realise
value for creditors As such the purpose of the Administration will be achieved through an
orderly realisation of the remaining stock and reduction of specifically pledged debt associated
with each parcel of stock, whilst at the same time seeking recoveries in respect of amounts
due from related parties

Post Appointment Strategy

Immediately following the appointment of the Administrators on 20 March 2013, members of
the Administrators’ staff attended the Companies’ office to advise employees of the
Administrators’ appointment and so as to secure assets (including bank accounts), documents
and data Staff were bnefed with regards to the Administrations

The Companies’ bank accounts have been secured and approximately $350k has been
recovered A further ¢ £1 3m has been recovered to date against certain related party claims

Since therr appointment, the Administrators have liaised with a number of trade finance
lenders to realise stock held to the order of those institutions, thereby reducing the quantum of
creditor claims  In addition, the Administrators are working with a number of institutions where
the beneficial entittement to stock Is unclear or where there are competing claims

The Administrators’ strategy has, and will continue to, focus on
« Orderly realisation of assets, pnmarnly stock, debtors and cash,

e Recovery of amounts due from related parties and a review of outstanding litigation and
insurance claims,

« Discussion around possible settlement/ recovery actions,
« Investgations as to how the Companies were operated and managed, and

« I applicable, agreement of creditor claims

Balh Group plc, Balll Steel pl¢, Bali Trading Ltd — All In Admimstration 10




The Admirustrators’ legal advisors, Clifford Chance, continue to advise the Administrators with
respect to post appointment matters

The Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditor claims and have handied
creditor queries as they have ansen which inciude telephone calls and correspondence

The Administrators held a conference call for creditors on 28 March 2013 during which they
provided an update on ther work and intended workstreams The Administrators
recommended that an Informal Creditors’ Committee (“ICC") be formed to assist the
Administrators prior to formal committees being formed pursuant to 2 50 of the Rules

The ICC, which consists of 8 creditors representing ¢ $240m and ¢ 36% of total third party
outstanding balances, held a meeting with the Administrators on 17 Apnl 2013 The
Administrators provided the ICC with an update on therr work and agreed a work plan

Ball Group plc, Balli Steel plc, Ball Trading Ltd = All In Admimistration 11




41.

4.2

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENTS OF AFFAIRS

Introduction

Statements of Affarrs have been submitted by the directors of the Companies as at 20 March
2013, which are attached at Appendix 2, including lists of creditors  As required these are
shown in pounds sterling (see below for rates used)

In accordance with the standard format of the Statement of Affairs form, no provision has been
made in the Statements of Affairs for the costs of the Administrations {Including agents, legal
and other professional fees)

The most recent accounting information available for the Companies 1s summansed at section
13 The Admimstrators have not carred out any work of the nature of an audit on this

information

There are 2 number of different classes of creditors within the Companies, which include

e Secured creditors Further details of the lenders to the Companies and the nature of
their security are set out in section 4 3 There were no creditors with a qualifying floating
charge

= Preferential creditors These relate to specific employee wage arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contnbutions and are paid in prionity to unsecured creditors

« Unsecured creditors They rank behind secured and preferential creditors and receive
any surplus available from net realisations ‘

Please note that not all classes of creditor will be present in each of the Companies,
specifically only BGP had any employees

Notes to the Directors’ Statements of Affairs
The directors’ have stated the following

e The exchange rates used, in converting local currencies to pounds sterling for the
purposes of the Statements of Affars, were those prevaling at the date of the
appointment of the Administrators, as follows

- UsD 15132
— EUR 11685
— CHF 14283
- CZK 30 0689
— AED 55610
e The net book values have been taken from the Companies' management accounts

prepared at 20 March 2013,

« The estimated to realise values are based on the directors’ estimates of the consideration
which could be achieved by the Admmistrators for a realisation of the assets of the
Companies,

e There were various cross guarantees in place between the Companies, as documented in
4 3 below,

+ The figures do not take into account any unsatisfied HP labilities,

Balll Group plc, Balli Steel pic, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Administration 12




4.3.

4.4.

4.5

4.6

47.

-

» No provision has been made in the Statements of Affars for the costs of the
Administrations (including agents, legal and professional fees)

Finance facilities

As discussed in section 3 1 above, finance facilities were provided through various lenders
with cross company guarantees often given between BSP, BGP and BTL In the majonty of
cases collateral was provided in the form of the goods or receivables financed through the
relevant faciity No floating charges had been created by the Companies

The directors’ Statements of Affairs include an estimate of the value of the collateral available
which will be realised for the benefit of these creditors and which will reduce the amount of the
shortfall into the wider estate

Any deficrency to secured creditors would rank as an unsecured claim against the estate of
the relevant Company The quantum of these {inclusive of jont obligor guarantees) ts
summansed within section 4 6 below

Preferential Claims

Preferential claims relating to employee deductions are expected to be submitted to the RPO
who will have a small preferential ctaim against the Companies To the extent that employee
claims in BGP n respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay are paid out by the RPO, the
RPO will have a subrogated claim in the Administration of BGP

The Prescribed Part

By virtue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act, the Administrators must make a PP of a company’s
net property avaitable for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property 1s defined as the
amount of a company's property which would, but for this section, be available for the holders
of floating charges created by that company However as there were no floating charges
created by the Companies the PP wiil not apply

Unsecured Claims

The directors’ Statements of Affars include details of unsecured creditors’ claims which for
BGP, BSP and BTL are shown as £339,728081, £385718,127 and £109,291,486

respectively

As discussed above unsecured crediter claims includes shortfali claims from finance creditors
as well as contingent claims where one or more of the Companies provided a guarantee, or
was a Joint borrower and accordingly there will be an element of double counting mn the figures
above

It 1s not possible to quantify the likely amount or timing of any dividend to unsecured creditors
at this early stage in proceedings

Creditors’ Meetings

The Administrators have convened creditors’ meetings for 11am on 14 May 2013 to be held at
The Grand Connaught Rooms, 61-65 Great Queen Street, London, WC2B 5DA, for the
purposes of considenng the Administrators’ proposals for the conduct of the Admimistrations,
considering the other resolutions proposed and deciding whether to form Creditors’
Committees Notices of the meetings, on Form 2 20B, are attached at Appendix 6

Balh Group plc, Balh Steel plc, Balh Trading Ltd - All in Admiristration 13




5. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

51. Introduction
A Statement of Pre-Administration costs 1s provided at Appendix 3

Pre-Administration costs are defined as the remuneration charged and expenses incurred by
the Administrator (or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered into
Administration but with a view to its doing so

52 Approval of costs

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are
approved for payment shall be by resolution of the meetings of creditors to be held, or any
crediters committees formed at those meeting, detailed at section 4 7 above

The following resolution regarding the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration will be put to
the general body of creditors at the meetings detailled in Section 4 7 above or to the creditors’
committees should they be formed

Resoluton4  That the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs as detaled in
Appendix 3 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that the
Jomnt Administrators be authonsed to draw therr unpaid pre-Administration
costs of £27,73085, plus VAT, plus expenses of £257 10 from the
Administration estates for costs incurred in relation to Balh Group plc, Balli
Steel plc and Balli Trading Ltd, to be aflocated equally across the
Administration estates

Balh Group plc, Ball Steel plc, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Adminsstration 14




6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

61 Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 106(5) the following resolutions regarding the basis of the
Admunistrators’ remuneration will be put to the general body of creditors at the meeting
detailed in Section 4 7 above or to the creditors’ committees should they be formed

Resgclution 2

Resolution 3

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when the work 1s
performed (plus VAT) And that the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw
therr remuneration from the Adnmunistraton estate, together with
disbursements incurred which relate specifically to the case, as and when
funds allow

That the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be fixed by reference
to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing
standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
mileage 1s incurred Further, that the Joint Administrators be authorised to
draw their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

The Administrators’ time costs incurred to 15 April 2013 total £404,141 which represents 720
hours at an average rate of £562/hour, this time 1s charged 1n six minute increments Full
tables of this information are attached at Appendix 4 This is spht between the Companies as

follows

Hours Total Avg hourly

(E) rate (£/hr)

Balli Group plc 532 300,156 564
Balli Steel pic 155 93,984 608
Balli Trading Ltd 33 10,001 303
TOTAL 720 404,141 562

The work has been categonsed into the following task headings and sub categonies

« Administration and Planning includes such tasks as case planning and set-up,
appointment notfication, statutory reporting, compliance, cashienng, accounting and
administrative functions

» Realisation of Assets includes such tasks as identifying and securing assets, dealing
with fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and any related legal issues

« Investigation Includes such tasks as reporting on the directors’ conduct, investigating
antecedent transactions and any other investigations that may be deemed appropniate

¢ Trading includes tasks such as planning, strategy, managing day one site visits and
corresponding with suppliers and customers

Balh Group pic, Ball Steel plc, Balli Trading Ltd — All In Admiristration 15




6 2.

* Creditors include such tasks as creditor set up, communication and meetings, reviewing
and agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title 1ssues, corresponding
with secured creditors, reviewing and obtaining advice in relation te secunty granted to the
Bank Also, dealing with trade creditors, dealing with customer creditors, employee 1ssues,
and submiting documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

« Other matters include employee related 1ssues, VAT and corporation tax i1ssues

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff is based on our 2013
charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager

Grade £
Sept 2012 -
Aug 2013
Partners/Directors 605 to 950
Managers 305 t0 720
Assistants and Support Staff 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as Tax/VAT,
Corporate Finance or Deloitte Real Estate may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructunng Services department bands quoted above
s0, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

~

All partners and technical staff (including cashrers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by

" secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The

appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
senonty and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realsed and/or claims agreed

“A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Remuneration” 1s avallable for download at

www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request In wniting to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Administrators’ Expenses

A summary of the Administrators’ expenses (excluding VAT if applicable} which relate to direct
expenses such as travel are set out below All expenses relate to BGP Please note that the
Administrators’ expenses for mileage are calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred
by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at

Ball Group plc, Balh Steel plc, Balli Trading Ltd — All In Administration 16




the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage s incurred
(presently up te 45p per mile)

Expense Category £

Travel 1,494 90
Mileage 57 34
Parking 3501
Accormmodation 861 56
Total 2,448.81

6.3. Other Professional Costs

To advise on appropriate legal matters and to prepare required legal documentation the
Administrators instructed Clifford Chance, a firm of lawyers with the appropnate expertise and
experience in dealing with these types of Administrations They have not billed any costs to
the Administrators to date

6.4. Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47{1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

6.5 Creditors’ right to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(n accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitted to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
apphcant(s} of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 108 of the Rules

8al Group plc, Balh Steel plc, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Adminustration 17




7.1,

72

7.3.

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Directors’ conduct

As part of their statutory duties, the Administrators will consider the conduct of the directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to their management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of fallure and will submit a confidential report to
the insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of therr investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

e statutory complance issues,
+ misfeasance or breach of duty, and
+ antecedent transactions (including transactions at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Administrators should wnte to
the Admimstrators at the address given on the front of this report or by emall at
bali@deloitte co uk

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), details of the Companies’ transactions
with connected parties during the period of this report and the two years pnor to our
appointment have been requested and s in the course of being prepared

The directors have informed us that the Companies traded with each other and therr
subsidianies in the normal course of business Stanhope Services Limited, a related party,
provided central services and facilitated the payment of general overhead on behalf of the
Companies which costs were then recharged to the Companies In addition we are aware of
significant sums raised by way of financing by the Companies or their subsidianes which were
passed up to other related parties for the purpose of investing in non-core activities, including
aviation and property

Further information will be provided to creditors either at the creditors’ meeting or in our next
report to creditors

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension is granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are avallable to the Administrators such as,
+ an applcation to Court,

« fiing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of
Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

« In the event that the Company has no property remaining to be realised the Administrators
may notify the Registrar of Compantes to that effect at which time the appointment of the

Ballt Group plc, Balh Steel pic, Balli Trading Ltd - All in Adrmunistration 18




74,

7.5.

Administrators ceases and three months following that date the company 1s deemed to be
dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation, a Compulsory Liguidation or a Company Veluntary Arrangement

The Admimistrators will keep under review placing any or all of the Companies into iquidation
if that would be expedient for the conduct of claims

The exit route chosen in relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each Administration and further details as to the exit route chosen will be communicated i the
first Administrators’ Progress Report

The Administrators will seek their discharge from lability in accordance with Paragraph 98(1)
of Schedule B1 of the Act either from the creditors’ committee, if one i1s appointed, or from the
unsecured creditors at the meeting of creditors on 14 May 2013

EC Regulations )

As stated in the Administration Order in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EC)
No 1346/2000 apphes and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
Reguiation

Third Party Assets

Should you believe that you own items that may have been present at the Companies’ former
trading premises at the date of appointment please contact the Administrators as soon as

possible

Ballt Group plc, Balli Steel pic, Balk Trading Ltd — All In Adrmunistration 19




8 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF
THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Ballh Group plc Court Case No. 1387 of 2013
Balli Steel plc Court Case No. 1388 of 2013
Ball Trading Ltd Court Case No. 1386 of 2013

All in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies”)

The Administrators’ proposals are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remamng assets of the
Companies including any related party claims and the settlement of all Administration
expenses,

2 the Admunistrators continue with therr enguines into the conduct of the directors of the
Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with any investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to explore other options to recover funds for the benefit
of creditors generally,

4  the Administrators be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferental and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in their reasonable opinion, that a Company will have no assets available for distribution,

5 The Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors (If applicable) as and when clams are agreed and funds permit and, in relation
to distributions to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an
appropriate applcation,

6 that, in the event the creditors of each Company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Comimittee be appointed in respect of each or any Company compnsing of not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that Company or Companies,

7 that, in respect of each Company, the Creditors' Committee, if cne 1s appointed, be asked
to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Adminstrators’ and thew staff n attending to matters arising In
the Administrations, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by
Deloitte at the time when the work i1s performed, plus VAT, and asked toc agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

8 that, if a Creditors’ Committee Is not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors be
asked to agrée that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used

Ball Group plc, Ball Steel pic, Balll Trading Ltd - All In Admmistration 20




10

11

12

13

by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed, plus VAT, and asked to agree the
Administrators’ expenses,

that, If a Creditors’ Committee I1s not appointed at a meeting of creditors, the creditors
shall fix the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage to be fixed by reference to mileage
properly incurred by the Administrators and ther staff in attending to matters ansing
during the Admiristrations, calculated at the prevaiing standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte at the time when mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile), plus VAT
where applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the Administrators’ Pre Administration
Costs as detaifed 1n Appendix 4 of the Administrators’ Proposals be approved And that
the Administrators be authonsed to draw ther unpaid Costs, plus VAT, from the
Administration estates allocated equally across the Companies,

that, subject to progress in their investigations, the Administrators keep under review
placing any or all of the Companies into iquidation if that would be expedient for the
conduct of claims,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as I1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission I1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the Companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which opticn will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liguidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing n the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authonised to carry out alt functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

Balh Group plc, Balll Steel plc, Balll Trading Ltd — All In Administration 21




14 In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each Company agree that the
Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of
the Act immediately upon the Admrnistrators’ filng their final report to creditors and

vacating office

Yours faithfully

For on beh I Group plc, Ball Steel plc and Ball Trading Ltd

Nevij¢ Barry Kahn, Philip Stephen Bowers and Cariton Malcolm Siddle
Adrministrators of the Companies - In Admirustration

Deloitte LLP

Athene Place

66 Shoe Lane

Londen

EC4A 3BQ

United Kingdom

Neville Barry Kahn, Phiip Stephen Bowers and Carlton Malcolm Siddle were appomted Joint
Administrators of Balli Group plc, Balli Steel plc and Balh Trading Ltd on 20 March 2013 The affarrs,
business and property of the Companies are managed by the Jont Administrators The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency Practiioners

Balh Group plc, Balh Stee! plc, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration 22




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

BALLI GROUP PLC, BALLI STEEL PLC AND BALLI TRADING LTD ( ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Ball Group plc

Balli Steel plc

Ball Trading Ltd

Moresample Ltd

Proceedings
Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by
Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’
Shareholdings

In Administration
High Court of Justice

1387 of 2013

20 March 2013

Neville Barry Kahn,
Philp Stephen Bowers
and Carlton Malcolm
Siddle

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

United Kingdom

c/o Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
02632984
26/07/1991
Nasser Alaghband
n/a

BDO LLP

The High Court of
Justice

Nasser Alaghband,
Vahid Alaghband
None

in Administration
High Court of Justice

1386 of 2013

20 March 2013

Neville Barry Kahn,
Philp Stephen Bowers
and Carlton Malcolm
Siddle

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

Uniuted Kingdom

cfo Deloitte LLP
Hill House

1 Little New Street
Londen

EC4A 3TR
03418142
06/08/1997
Nasser Alaghband
Credit Suisse

BDO LLP

The High Court of
Justice

Nasser Alaghband,
Vahid Alaghband

Vahid Alaghband - 1
share

In Administration
High Court of Justice

1388 of 2013

20 March 2013

Neville Barry Kahn,
Philip Stephen Bowers
and Carlton Malcolm
Siddle

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3WA

United Kingdom

c/o Delotte LLP
Hil House

1 Little New Street
London

EC4A 3TR
02098770
11/02/1987

N/A

Credit Suisse

BDOLLP

The High Court of
Justice

Nasser Aiaghband,
Vahid Alaghband

Vahid Alaghband - 1
share

Ball: Group plc, Balli Steel plc, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Administration




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT CF AFFAIRS

BALLI GROUP PLC

! Statement of affairs

APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 19
i
Rule 229 Form 2 148
Namo of Company Company Numbar ________
Bulli Group PLC 02642054
In tho Court Case Number .
Hegh Count of Jusice Chancery Division Companws Courl 1987 of 2013

{1 tnaest name and addss of  Sistoment &% to thoe oHors of {a) Bath Group PLE
roglsiered office of the company N

(b} Inset dale  on the (b) 20 March 2013

Staternent of Truth

| beheve that the facts stated i this statemant of attars ara a full true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at {b) 20 March 2013 the dale

that the company entered administration

Fullpeme  PNRS < L e mud=vy Braray

R NSV

Dated o Aprd 2o &

Balh Group pic, Balh Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration




APPENDIX 2
Page 2 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI GROUP PLC {Cont.)

A - Statement of Assets

Assols Book Estimated to
Value Reallse

Assets subject to fixed charge £ £

Assrts subject to floating charge

Uncharged assetls L

Tangible assets 8,350 o
Investment in subsidlanes 26,482,916 0
Debtors 1,893 008 1409,282
Relaled party debtors 5 065,596 0

Cash at bank and in band 29,747 2,269

Estimaled total assels avalable for preferential croditors 33,479,647 1,411 551

Swnature %\'\\ NA Date 4 = Ap~{ 2015

Ball: Group plc, Ballt Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd ~ All In Adnministration




APPENDIX 2

Page 3 of 19
DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
BALL! GROUP PLC {Cont.}

A1 - Statement of Liabilities

Estimated to

Realiss
£
Eslimaled total assets avallable for preferential creditors £1,411,551
{carried from page A}

Liabilities
Preferentiaf creditors £ 111,643
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 1,289,908
Estimated prescnibed parl of net property wheru applicable (to carry forward) £ UL
Estimated total assets available for floating charge £1,298,908
Debls secured by floating charges £0Q
Estrmatod deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £1,299,908
Estimated prescribed purl of net praperty where applicable (brought down) E0
Total assets available to unsecured credltors £1,299,908
Unsecured non-preferential claims (exciuding any shonfall to floating charge £ 339,728,081
holders)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferantial creditors (£ 338,428,173)
(excluding any shartfall to tioating charge holders)
Shortfall te flosting charge holders (brought down) £ QH
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (£ 338,428,173)
issued and called up cepital £ 32,399,749
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards mambers (£ 370,827,922}

4
Signature M\ﬁ"‘“ ' Date < *~ Apnl o3

Balh Group ple, Ball Steel ple, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Admimstration




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI GROUP PLC (Cont )

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note You must includa all creditors and identfy alf creditors under hire-purchase, chatlel leasing or
condiional sale agreements end customers calming amounis pald In advance of the supply of
goods or services and creditors claiming retention of titte over property In tha company's

possession
Hamaea of craditor or Claimant Address {with postcode) A d': ::' ::°'
.
BALLI INVESTMENTS LIMITED _ |C/0 W LEGAL LIMITED 2ND FLODR, 35 PARK LANE, 1,170,803
LONDON W1K 1RB
[BALLT STEEL PLC HILL HOUSE 1 LITTLE NEW STREET, LONDON ECAA 35 276,779
TR
STANHOPE SERVICES LIMITED | JG/O W LEGAL UMITED, 2ND FLOOR 35 PARK LANE 28,310
LONDON W1K 1RB b
[MAURICIO SCHUMMER BAARERSTRASSE 141, ZUG 6300, SWITZERLAND 960
FERIT FERHANGIL 120 WOOSTER STREET, NEW YORK, NY 10012, USA 408
HMRC [LARGE & COMPLEX CRM BUSINESS, 50870 P O BOX 378 508
3900, GLASGOW G70 GAA
ACT CONFERENCING UK HYGEIA 86 COLLEGE ROAD HARROW, MIDDLESEX 3
HAY 1BE
p——r—
ADISSON LEE 35 - 37 WILLIAM ROAD LONDON NW1 3ER 24
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & JEIGHTH FLOOR, TEN BISHOPS S5QUARE, LONDON E1 14 193
FELD 6EG
ALEAHARIA SHIPPING CO 18 KAFR ABDO STREET, ROUSHDY, ALEXANDRIA, 091
EGYPT
—
BRIDGEHOUSELAW MUNICH KARLSTRASSE 45 80333 MUNICH GERMANY 32 521
BRIDGEHOUSELAW ATLANTA _ |1170 PEACHTREE STREET NE SUITE 1750, THE 26 582
PROSCENIUM, ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309, USA
C&M LAW OFFICE A501, GUO MEN BUILDING, 1 ZUO JIA JHUANG ROAD, 6,600
CHAOYANG DISTRICT, BEIJING PC 100028, CHINA
CATERINGTEMPS COM 108-110 JUDD STREET, LONDON WCTH 9PX 403
TMS VON ERLACH HENRICI LTD JOREIKONIGS TRASSE 7, POSTFACH, CH-8022 ZURICH, 20 962
SWITZERLAND
BARCLAYGARD COMMERCIAL  |PC Box 3000, TEESDALE BUSINESS PARK, STOCKTON] 13,727
ON-TEES TS17 6YG
CONYERS DILL 8. PEARMAN COMMERCE HOUSE WICKHAMS CAY 1 P 0 BOX 10 904
3140, ROAD TOWN, TORTOLA BRITISH VIRGIN
_ ISLANDS VG1110
COUSING CHIPMAN & BROWN _ |1007 NQRTH ORANGE STREET SUITE 1110 24,510
LLP WILMINGTON, DE 19801, USA
EULER HERMES SERVIGES UK |1 CANADA SQUARE, LONDON E 14 5DX 48,660
LTD
WEST ONE NEWS LTO 24725 FOLEY STREET LONDON W1W BAT 2161
KAY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED _ |9-13 FENCHURCH BUILDINGS LONDON EC3M 5HR 360 868
LAND HOLDINGS (LONDON) 33 CAVENDISH SQUARE LONDON W1G OPW 30 449
JLimiTED
LTTLETON CHAMBERS 7 KING'S BENCH WALK NORTH TEMPLE LONDON, 180
EC4Y THR
LOYENS & LOEFF POSTEUS 17 5600 AA EINDHOVEN, THE 5 951
NETHERLANDS
e —
THUS UMITED VODAFONE HOUSE THE CORNECTION, NEWBURY

BERKSHIRE RG12 2FN

12,37D|

APPENDIX 2
Page 4 of 19

Balh Group plc, Ball: Steel pic, Balli Trading Ltd — All In Administration




DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI GROUP PLC (Cont.)

[MILLER & CHEVALIER B55 FIFTEENTH GTREET, NW, SUITE 900, 3,150
CHARTERED WASHINGTON DC 20005-5701, USA
NORTHERN TRADING L1D 33 CAVENDISH SQUARE LONDON W1G OPW 35075
O'NEAL WEBSTER SIMMONDS BUILDING, 30 DECASTRO STREET ROAD 2.146ﬂ
[TOWN TORTOLA, BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
PHS RECORDS MAMAGEMENT _JUNIT 2, TRINITY TRADING ESTATE, GILVERDALE Ted
ROAD, HAYES MIDDLESEX UB3 38N
PLAN LONDON LT0 70-35 LORDSHIP LANE, LONDDN SEZ2 BEW 705
PREMIER TELECOM SOLUTIONS |GLENEAGLES HOUSE, £400 PARKWAY, FARE HAM 7873
LTD HAMPSHIRE PO15 7FJ
PRICE FORBES & PARTNERS |2 MINSTER COURT, MINGENG LANE, LONDON EC3R 3775
LTD TPD
REYNOLDS FRIZZELL BLACK  [1100 LOUISIANA SUNE 3500 HOUSTON, TEXAS 26,434
OOYLE ALLEN OLDHAM LLP 77002, USA
RICOH UK LIMITED RICONH HOUSE, ULLSWATER GRESCENT, COULSDON B.B75
CRS 2HR
SHANGHAI NETWORK HOOM B 10TH FLOOR, JINGAN NEW CENTURY 11,178
BUS CONSULTING LTD PLAZA, 881 NANJING WEST ROAD SHANGHA! CHINA
SPAGE PLALE PO BOX 2010 WEIRTON W 26062 USA 529]
MR STEWART BUCKINGHAM _ |QUADRANT CHAMBERS QUADRANT HOUSE 10 7200
FLEET STREET, LONDON ECAY 1AU
BOO LLP S5 BAKER STREET, LONDON WIU TED 211 487
EVERYTHING ANYWHERE § CAMBERWELL WAY, DUXFORD, SUNDERLAND SR3 3,345
LIMITED ax
TNT INTERNATIONAL F O BOX 185, RAMSBOTTOM, DURY, LANGASHIRE 56
BLO 9GR
VIETUAL BUSINES SOURGE LTD |P O BOX 501 THE NEXUS BUILDING, BRORDWAY, 147
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY HERTFORDSHIRE SG6
VODAFONE LTD PO BOX 232 DONGCASTER DN8 GXW 54
XENITH DOGUMENT GYSTEMS |11 - 13 WAKLEY STREET, LONDON EGTV 70T Z48)
EMPLOYEE PREFERENTIAL € LAIMS 111643
]
OTHER EMPLOYEE CLAIMS 192,370
[OF DEUTSGHE FORFAITING AG [KATTENBUG 1824 50687 COLOGNE, GERMANY 1 8505951
1_sw_|ss FORFATSRO  |NAPERSTVNE 36272, 107 00 PRAGUE 1, CZECH 2,330,944
REPUBLIC
AIG HANDELS GMBH MENZELSTRAGSE 7 14487 POTGDAM GERMANY 185,175]
GUARANTEES PROVIDED TO THE CREDITORS OF BALLI STEEL PLC 166,573,021
GUARANTEES PROVIDED TO THE CREDITORS OF EALROX LIMITED Z 608,875
GUARANTEES PROVIDED 10 THE CREDITORS OF BALL) STEEL CZEGH SRO 63 602,305
GUARANTEES PROVIDED TO THE CREDITORS OF BALLI MIDDLE EAST FZE 40 655,626
M 3 33 Apudl 2o
Signature N Date

1

APPENDIX 2
Page 5 of 19

Ball Group plc, Ball Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration




APPENDIX 2
Page 6 of 19

s70y W Tr eieg

{14}‘% sineuthg

. , gul MM
AIBUIRO L§ BYL'6r9 +Z 3 000 COB' L8 UapuoT) aJe wied 5§ 100y puz popwn jefay mop| - paywry sBuipoy iijeg
. =TI
AseuipiQ 13 000'05: L3 000 052 /2 U0DUDT Due ped Se ooy puz payw @By m o patiwi sbBupioy eg
pey

PI3Y S3IBYS }O spejeg

anjea jeuiLtoN

saJeys jo oN

(epomisod yum) ssauppy

iapioyaseys jo swey

SY3IATOHIYVYHS ANVAWOD

Balli Group plc, Balli Steel plc, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration




APPENDIX 2
Page 7 of 19

. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC

Rule 2 22 Form 2 148

Statement of affairs

Name of Company _ Company Number
Ba'll Steel PLC 03418142

In the - Court Case Number
High Courl of Justre Chancery Dmsion Comparues Court 1388 of 2013

{8} Insen nama and sddress of  Statement as to the affarrs of (a) Bal Steel PLC
regrstessd off.ce of the company

(b} Insed date on the (b) 20 March 2013

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this stalement of affairs are a full true and complete
statement of the affars of the above named company as at (b) 20 March 2013, the data
that the company enterad admmistration

NA LY oA EInn D
Full name

Signed W!\M]

Dated 2t At ot

Ball Group plc, Ball Steel pic, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Admimistration



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.)

A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 2
Page 8 of 19

Assels
Assets subject to fixed charge/pledge over mventory/assigned receivables
fnventory

Debtors
Less fatHities

Shortfall

Assaels subject to floating charge

N

Unchargod assets

Inventory
Investment in subsicharies
Qther investmeni
Debtors
Related party debtors
Cash at banks

Estimaled total assets avallable for prefarentlal creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Reaflso
£ £

2 817,196 7 316,100
16,488,862 11,808 360
-26,306,059 -29,308,059
0 -10,181,599
190,806 122,300
12,414,602 0
47,251 0
27,312 767 8,950,957
179 970,971 60,663,837
28,052 28 052
219 970 449 69 763 157

-
Sknatura %‘N“’\M Dale <2 Apné 2eolS

Ball Group plc, Ball Steel pic, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Admimistration




APPENDIX 2
Page 9 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.) )

A1 - Statement of Liabilities

Estimated to
Roalise
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferentiat creditors £ 69,765,157
(carrled from page A}

Liabilities .
Prefrrentlal creditors £0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferentlal creditors £ 69,765,157
Estimalted prescnibed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £90
Estimated total assets available for fioating charge £ 69,765,157
Debis secured by floating charges ED
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 69,765,157
Estrnated prescnibed part of nel property where applicable {brought down) EQ
Total assats avallable to unsecured credltors £ 69,765,157
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excludimg any shortfall {o fleating charge £ 385,718,127
holders)
Estlmated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (£ 315,952,971} .
{exciuding any shortfall to floating charge hoiders}
Shorifa!l to floating charge holders {(brought down) £0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors {£ 315,852,971)
Issued and callad up capital £18,732,852
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members (£ 324,685,823)

N‘?\'&‘\!\/m Dalg 42 Anedd L0213

Sigialure

Bal Group plc, Ball Steel plc, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Admumistration



APPENDIX 2
Page 10 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.)

_.B...Nm

NIVdS Q.IQE
9E0BZ VB IIJ0 1dl B ZSNIWIF NOWYS N¥nIr

18 30Vl 133918 §Sva

HSIAYIONYE ZLZ1-vAYHO
G0r Sb FFNYHSIND 02 QYOH ‘€ L0Td WY3dd [LYHSYE ANVLWOD ¥ Hvagvr
VISEINOQNI
ChPll- 1WHYE YIHYNYT 22 AVM NYWvHVYdIS ONar
LG 58 131 051 SUNS 14 HASL 'NODILLID THYNIN VHLYWHYNIS O9YONY
AJDNVLINSNCD QNY
£ZZ ¥6 1dA93 'VZIO NISSIONYHOW '133HIS VINAS 8¢ SIDAMIS TYNOIIYNEILNI
g ONYIIVHL 0ZL0L XOXONVS
YMYNNYA JISNODNOHD 'avOy IArNINONYN
S60 5% § FIMNITONYN [0S YOO 14 GNZ 81/86E 00 NI TYNOLNSIY
O22080W YONVIEVSYD)
081's A1y HNOSNY 13 BNOJYA PE 62 13 ¥ 5 INI408!
Al (99) 1S1SSY ITEOHNY N93d
Zel ) YIHYN S 180S0 1S3 ONI YNOZ ‘ZL IVNOAW 133 WIA,
1dA93 wZI9Q ‘691 %53 SIULSNANI DM IVLIN
£11°00L 251 ANYId INOZ TVIHASAON] HL19 HIAOLD0 HID HOS ABXVHVIN 13
£21'T91 5 LdADZ OIVS 1HOd INOZ TYIMASNAN] HYASYY 13
41 MM NOGONOT
252 896 Z) ‘INY RV SE HO0T1d ONZ 'OILIMIT TYDTT M O QLN XOHTYE
Hlg
BGY 25 4 VD3 NOONOT 133418 MIN I1LLN L ISN0H T1H QILINM SNITYHL 1ITIvE
aN8Nd3y
£4G 080 1L HO3JZD 2 INOVHd 00 021 'S/E66L YAONYrOWLl  O¥S HO3ZD 13315 ITTve
3Z4 aauwn
896 228 bt YN IVENG 96601 X089 O g INOZ T34 1Ty 15837 1S3 3100IM [ TTvE
ANYWHID
996 L6g JZ DHZ85IN0 1504k 9} ISSVHISNITTVHNOL HEWS IT7v8
uaajb
3 Munoes loypess F1qap JUBL D
1108 d
jo enjep a“:un Aq peY Qunaes Aue jo spelag JO JuNnoOUny {epomisod yim) ss0.ppy 10 JO}PaID jO BLIRN

uoissassod s Aueduico e ui Auadoud 19A0 ey
Buiwier siswoisno pue sjuBWaeaIBE S[es [BUDIPUCD I0

[} Jo uonueje) BUUIEID SIONPaID pue $BIAL8S 10 SPOoS 4O Aiddns au 0 saueApe i pied sjunowe

SHOLIA3™dd ANVYdNOD

Buises| (sREYD 'asU2.Nd-311Y JBPUN SUOPSI0 {8 AJIUSPY PLE SIONPSID fjE SPRSUL ISMU NDA 936N

Ball Group plc, Balh Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration




APPENDIX 2
Page 11 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.)

657 JE ANYIMSZLIMS "ONVONT 0068 V01 INIAYAY VIA Q3LN 28019 vLS,
e AL SRR MR A A
QNVYTEIZ UmsS
2L0'LF JVLSSNYLS Z9€9 ‘£ ISSYOUSHOSIA HaWD 1804X3 TYLEHIATG
A B UIAYOHILIOY
SANYIHIHLIN 3HL WYAFHOS| TYNOLLYNYILNI SDILSID01
EGZTL Arsile gi LOVHISININONYE NIVIHGY] ONV SNOILSIISN] ININVIV
BEQ | ATYL'YNNIAYH '£8 [MOME S0 INIZZVONIE in 313 10919 ONRYYIN
AN IYENQ]
LG LiE'L 565582 "aVOU QSAVZ HOITHS 'Z NIMOL ALID 85002 STIHL IMVHL v LivS
WYNLIIA *ALID HNIW IHD
SE6 OH L LOMASI] 133418 NVOHY IYHY ONAHA 92
e et S 2t S 0 B
85g 18} X0 gHO4X0 .mm.h.d.mHn_ 1S 6% Q173 WNHLIIHSOANI
D11 ONIddIHS
C/G'4E 3v0_Wanag 'f209 X08 O d HYLS LSAM INITIB0TD
;f
_ AYNONEN
V8 V0¥ ‘O30ININOW 'Ct OSId 'E/EL V.LISINYANND VI Y8 YIHIINIONI SrivNIL
THE M3 NOONOT AVMHSIH 3HL| dNoHS
£12'81 LHN0D NOIHBADS IOVHYIL STINVHD ONIM 68 SHOM NGINA TOHINOD
| P NIVAS V118 100BY ‘11§ OLd0 LL "VIA NYHD! ¥ S VMO0 ONIMIATD
YT 0ZW YILSIHINYA AN
06/ AHNESAIT 'OYON MOISIWTIM 528 'SONV IV HONYME SYLIHAA NVIHNG
QALIAIT TYNOILYNYILNI
\ﬁmhm{v 112 BWD XSS ‘WYHLIM ‘TVOY ANMIL Z ALYHOLIdSN;

SOULKBAYA 'SINCT LHOY

BOE o8 LITHIS SINNIO 1S 'LYNOD SIWVP 18 'L 3LinS Q27 OUNVILY SSOHD|
Q17314
908 E1 BOELSY TUOLVONIS Z0-10 # 'NYOVINIS NYTVT 06 SIIUNOSTY YLIW INO
VNOVHYIIN ‘YNOYNYW ‘£E6t
V.1SOd OGV.LdYdY ONvIZ37 HONISNOW Qluyvea SOMOLSId
56 ‘SO SALVHIOS ANIVS 30 OMINTD JLNTHS SINCIDVLINISIHIAY
YIONI *0L000Y, G137 And SUNINZAVL
VZLG [YSANN "HIANNS OYNYYD HILNTD 13318 €02 NYOQNYYNIAID
e =AU L SR E
VIHIOTY ‘08194 MIDW VIOYWAYHON
ZIE'ZE 13 SANILEYW SNId I9IVHD 1NOTT1S30a 30d ¢ SNOUAZ YWY
YIHON 'O01DDNNAN ANYAWOD,
252'C AL OSWID NOIANW-LODIVG 1H-ONNINTVA £ ONIOvHL T Ozzsfmr

8all Group plc. Balli Steel plc, Balll Trading Ltd - All In Administration



APPENDIX 2
Page 12 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.)

SANVTIHZHIAN
0G5 GOL'H) 3HL WYOHILSWY D LOLL VO J33a13dSHV] AN WNVE 340N LIQIHD,
ONVYTISZLIMS Q348-3043NN0D 30
Z16 891 3 |E10Z/E0/Y0 wiep souensu) 10 wawubissylees 282 2 YAINIO +0ZL 'TIIVWIDNOT 20V1d tl JIWNOILYNHILNI INDNYE
QNYTIIZLIMS FSI0GNYA
001 OLE'Z 3 JZ10Ziv0/6L AKRUBAUI JO wmvo_n_“wnh S6E v1 £00} INNYENYT Vi SIOINVHL-LE 30V FIYNOLNVD INDONVE
SONVTE3HLIN 3HY AN ONVTH203N
vELE0L'LL NWYOHIISHY (H €801 L NYvIV1308 30 '} YIDI4-H0! ANVENIOTVNY|
SONVYIH3MAIN JHL __Z<Dmmt.0m_
Z¥g'19E 3 ?-oﬂ;o.ém slqeAaasa) Jo Wwawubissy] | zg 174 SV 000E 6FL X089 O d £6 T2ONISTO0D QXY Zmd.A
d
L2 OPR'E Y9 HZD3 NOGNOT "JIVOHOOW -1} MNvE TYNCLLYNYILNI 28V
TZWHE 091 051 09 3D VZITY1uOS
) OMIN3D 'Z08 Sd B NY L8Z1 'ANOWNG SOINYS AY|
leszzo G4 SFODVINISTHIIH 3 OIOHINGS vMvD /010]  vs INIWIDYNVIN ZIu 31
WONIHOd
06 € NOHSIT PLL- 0501 'S 9% ON 3ND104 3dNId ¥ VS NOHI ONOYLS]
V8N ‘620161212 ONI m._(z:..._wﬂ
981 62 ON_IHOWLLTVE ‘dIAS LNIOd SMOMNYAS S5t HINE NYOEOW HIOND
NIVdS "wNMHOD
651 L Y1 _NOMYN 04551 - 028208 V1SV 30 VHLID) ¥S ¥DIVIVD YOIONN TW.LIN
SNHAD "OSSYHIT '80LE '80rL TS0
7v0 | HOO1S HLL 'SSN0H SiMI H1S AQINNIH NHOT 0.1 v813
GLEBY) SHOCVYONIS
900 85 FHANTD ONNL SO-0LE 'AVIND ¥3IAIOD 0Z G.LI SNIJdIHE WINVS
¥sn st.rmg_ DTIANIO]
95z €16 ‘THOWILTVE '01AS LNIOd SMOMEYS 0E¥L SMOYHYCS 13318 O
£98 G5T ANYIWHIED OUNEWYH 6710Z 'L OILLENINNON] HEWS 3d0uN3 133.LS0vE
ONYIH3ZLIMS]
VETGL XFUd 15-2914 ‘62 XALYTIVd 3Q TUNOH|  ¥S IYNOLLYNHILNI FIVA
’ AWl
G 2 {3A) VHIHOWYW -6 £108 LZ YLIOM1ITIZ TI30 VIA 14S JIA
34 ¢ IONVHNSSY
BELZ YIHASTY NYHO TYATHYIN VAT I3HX DA 30Y 56 FHIOTY LSNHL]
TONLE0d SOHNISOLYW ¥S §30X131
L0615k €982 TWASOd X0 S30XI313Q| 30 SIINVYO 30 3 TwHaD
S5 1 0140d 108 2 ¥300 _023HIVd ILHVNA DN AV YOUYD 30 TwNINYEL
. vsn
\vZ 19 OEZIZ OW ZXONIITYE 1S IOVTIWM LOZb brgZid OAMNIZLS D

Balli Group plc, Ball Steel pic, Balh Trading Ltd — Afl In Administration




APPENDIX 2
Page 13 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.)

$19T M =z e

\)’z alnjeudig
N

374 18v3 T100IW {TTVE 40 SHOLIQTND 3HE OL JITIAOHG STRUNVHYNS
e e e e ey S ) THEL L

. e O
WNIHD NICNVIL|  GILINIT ANYWOD 30w
LOTHLSIO WHNYN 'AVOR ONVITONYHD 21 ON TYNOLLYNEIINI OOMI L
2v|
ANYWHES INDOT00 29905 #2-81 DNENILLYM| ONLUIVANOA IHIS1IN3A 40
SANYTHAMLIN SHL 'WYQHILSHY AN ONYI5303N
901

YH 5801 | NISTdITESWY "MIMOL LONYHENTY

ANVEIOIUN IdVA
OV MNVASISANYH

525 152 ANVVRIED 'DHNAWYH §5002-0 £ NvNad3a]  IrosiNviF-HosIvacuns
ONVIHAZLIMS T3SV
9e8 £0E EOOVHO 81z HOVA1S0d 'Eb-1) 21V dIMHvi]  ov (388inS) 010 arDNvE
N arandax
566 8tV £ HO3Z0 ¥ INOVHA 00 0¥l 29/628L YAGLHIVHATO] Y YNTINHOS YHSI)
ANYTHIZLIMS
£80 09€ 9} ONYOMT ONNWW 8Z69-HO 81 TTYNOINYT VIA Ov s8N
vL0'Z8 2 ATYL1‘3NOY L8100 Z YTT13S ONLLNIND WIA ¥dS IvEN YONve
SONYTYIHLIN FHL
2¥2087 01 | NIIATILSWY [0 €841 'S NYVINOSIIN H M A0Ud] AN NYE AWONODS FHL
ONVTHIZLIMS ‘11 VAINID) ¥s
58E'09L LLZLHO 'SYYS XO8'0'd 'NOAYS 39H039 QB 2] ONVINIZLIMS MNVESOM
1858973 [snoues 31082021 JO uBWEISSY THE APD3 NOGNGT IHLHNIZND) TYNOILYNYILNI
006'%39'Z ¥ |z10z/5/01 Asowsau; jo abpaidlsty y5.'z1 3NO_L¥NOJ SINVHL HINVHE NOONOT ANYEOHYY
DY TYNOLLYNHIIN|
000'v98 3 |z1ozmornt 3I9EA180a1 J0 JuewuBissyleeo 671 53 WIMLSNY "YNNSIA 0S01 ‘5 M4VALAVLS WY MNYE NISI3J-1vy
000'084 3 |snouea S9I9BA1B9% 10 38Dl | vy sev 17 KNIDT38 'S1ISSNHE 0801-8 °Z NvyINIAVH AN XNV D8
_m’xw,am_e 3[enouea sajgenasas jo Juswubissy 8Y8 PO NOCNOT OUYAHINNHD
oY1 ve'z 3 lziozisonio Aowena o oBpaig]ais Lo |S.57nvd 1S $9 '3SNOH M2ISONYT LV HOO1d Hi]

J311WIT MNVE S84

Ballt Group plc, Balil Steel plc, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration



APPENDIX 2
Page 14 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI STEEL PLC (Cont.)

tior m..imQ Tz aleq

\l‘;)).ﬁ')‘/&r .M ameub:s

Aruipic 1§

2682893

000 00t 01

L€ YrO3 UopLOT 1aaNg MaN B[N | 9SN0H K 21 dneud yeg
Aeuipiy 13 00009251 3 000 D9g°LL HLE VITT UOPUOT 13908 MEN il | @SNOH (F4 2id dnous seg
PIaY S2URYS JO S{IR}H ey
[1; S JO S{ie8q anjep jeujuioN saseys jo oN {aposisod yym) ssauppy lepioyaleys Jo swen

Ball Group plc, Ball Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI TRADING LIMITED

Rube 2 29

Statement of affairs

Namo of Company

Ball Trading Limtted

APPENDIX 2
Page 15 of 19

Form 2 14B

Company Numbor
02098770

In the

Court Case Number

thgh Cournt of Justice Chancery Division, Companies Court

1386 of 2013

{a) insert name end adurexs of  Satement as to the affairs of (a) Balll Trading Limited
ragistared oifice of tt @ company

(b)insestdas  on the {b) 20 March 2013

Statement of Truth

| bolteve that the facts staled in this staterment of affars are a full true and complete
statement of tha affars of the above named company as at (b) 20 March 2013, the date

tnat the company entered administration

Fult mams |fi\f’._n'. R R v L T Y

Signed MJ

Dated 2 Ajuad 2O

Ball Group plc Balli Steel plc, Bal Trading Ltd — Al In Admurustration




DIRECTORS' STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI TRADING LIMITED (Cont.)

A - Statement of Assets

APPENDIX 2
Page 16 of 19

Nssols

Assels subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Investment in subsidianes
Deblors
Refated party debtors
Cash al banks

Estimaled tolal assels avallable for preferentiat creditors

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
9,225,587 0
587,468 0
8,525,065 0
225,199 214,131
18,563,319 214,131

Signature M"‘) Date 22 A 2013
L)

Ball: Group plc, Balli Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Admirustration




APPENDIX 2
Page 17 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI TRADING LIMITED (Cont.)

A1 - Statement of Liabilities

Estimated to
. Reallse
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferential creditors £214,101
(carried from page A)
Liabilities N
Preferantial crediors £0
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 214,131
Esttmated prascribad parl of net property where applicable (ta carry forward) £0
Estimated total assets avallable for floating charge £ 214,131
g Debts secured by floating charges £ 01
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating chargas £ 214,131
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ DH
Total assets avaijable lo unsecured creditors £214131
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ 109,291,486]
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (€ 109,077,355)
{exciuding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to fioating charge holders {brought down) £0
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards creditors (£ 109,077,355)
Issued and called up cap:#tal £ 7,750,000{
Estimated total deficlency/surplus as regards members (£ 116,827,355)

WA n
Skanalure - Date 22 ,.1114,,_(' 2043

Balh Group plc, Balll Steel plc, Balll Trading Ltd — All In Administration



DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALL!I TRADING LIMITED (Cont.)

’ COMPANY CREDITORS

Note You must include all creditors and identify ali creddors under hire-purchase chattal
leasing or condihonal sale agreements and customers claiming amounts paid In advance of
the supply of goods or services and creditors claiming retention of titte over property in the

company’s possession

Name of creditor or Amount of
Claimant Address (wlth postcode) debt £
{Batll Carbon Limitad oo W Legal Limited, 2" Floor, 35 Park Lane, London 20,720
W1K 1RB
Balh Group plc Hill House, 1 Lit{le New Street, London EC4A 3TR 5 085 596,
DBS Barnk Linied 4™ Floor Paternoster House, 65 St Paul s Churchyard 2
jLondon EC4M 8AB
Joint abligor kabiliies with respect to creditors of Balh Steel plc 104,205,168

Signature M

Date _-2/11\«.0 Aol3

APPENDIX 2
Page 18 of 19

Balli Group plc, Balh Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration



APPENDIX 2
Page 19 of 19

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

BALLI TRADING LIMITED (Cont.)

837 (Mg Ty ®EQ

\g ameubig

Aeuipig 13

000 054'2 3 000 054 £

H1E YpI3 UOpUDT] 19848 MaN SMWIT | a5noy |IIH

2td dnousy eg

Play saeys jo s|jetag

anjeA [BUjLION Piay

SeIeYS Jo ON

(epomisod ynm) ssauppy

18p|OYRJEYS JO BlBN

SHIATNOHIYVYHS ANVANOD

Balh Group plc, Bali Steel pie, Balh Trading Ltd = Ali in Administration



APPENDIX 3
Page 1 0of 3

STATEMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pursuant to Rule 2.33(2)(ka) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
1 GENERAL

Pre-Admimistration Costs are defined as the fees charged and expenses incurred by the
Administrators (or other person qualified to act as such) before the company entered mnto
Administration but with a view to its doing so

This Statement gives a detailed analysis of the Pre-Administration Costs for Balll Group plc, Balli Steel
plc, and Balll Trading Ltd incurred by the Admimistrators

2 APPROVAL

Determination of whether and to what extent the unpaid Pre-Administration costs are approved for
payment shall be by resolution of the meeting of creditors to be held, or any creditors committee
formed at that meeting, detailled at section 4 7 above

3 PRE-APPOINTMENT FEES AND EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE ADMINISTRATORS
FOR BALLI GROUP PLC, BALLI STEEL PLC, AND BALLI TRADING LTD (ALL IN
ADMINISTRATION)

Throughout the pre-appointment penod in 2013, the directors agreed with the proposed Administrators
that they be allowed to bill their remuneration fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
proposed Administrators and their staff in dealing with matters set out below which were considered to
be necessary to placing Balll Group plc, Balll Steel pic, and Balll Trading Ltd into Administration,
calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the
work was performed, plus VAT

4 ANALYSIS OF TIME INCURRED

The time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the pre-appointment period from 1 January
2013 to 19 March 2013, 1s summansed in the table below The work was required and conducted in
relation to all three Companies and accordingly It 1s proposed that the unpaid fees as at the date of
appointment be allocated for payment equally

Balll Group plc, Balh Steel plc, Balll Trading Ltd — Al In Admtrustration




APPENDIX 3

Page 2 of 3
Classification of work | Partners Managers | Assistants Total Time Average
function and & Hours Cost Hourly

Directors Support Rate
Staff
£ £
Preparation for | 154 1 710 113 292 3 128,315 60 | 554 13
Administration
Total Fees Claimed 154 1 710 113 292 3 128,315 60 | 554 13
Tota!l Fees 1150 64 2 93 182 3 100,584 75 | 545 85
Drawn
Total Fees Unpaid as | 39 1 68 20 47 9 27,73085 | 57893
at the date of
Appointment
5 ANALYSIS OF WORK PROVIDED

Work performed by the Joint Administrators prior to the Administrations includes, but is not imited to,
the fotlowing key work streams

« Analysis of the structure and associated costs of managing the businesses In
Administration,

« - ldentifying locations of unsold stock and undertying financial pledges,

« Case planning and case set-up,

s Attendance at Court Hearings,

« Liaison with key creditors, and

Preparation of appointment documentation

« Fees totaling £100,584 75 were billed on the dates below and paid by Stanhope Services
Limited on behalf of the Companies

Date of payment Amount paid (£)

22,254 05
19,999 95
28,330 75
30,000 00
100,584 75

12/02/2013
06/03/2013
04/03/2013
14/03/2013

Bali Group plc, Balli Stee! plc, Bali Trading Ltd - All In Administration




APPENDIX 3
Page 3 of 3

» Fees totaling £27,730 85 remain unpaid as at the date of Administration and therr payment
needs approval by resolution from the creditors’ commitiee, or, « one 15 not formed, from the
general body of creditors

5 ANALYSIS OF EXPENSES INCURRED

£257 10 Pre-Administration expenses were unpaid at the date of appointment and their payment
needs approval by resolution from the Creditors’ Committee, or, if one 1s not formed, needs approval
by resolution from the body of creditors

6 PAYMENT OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The Administrators time costs incurred in the peniod prior to appomtment were spent equally between
each of the three Companies The Administrators propose that the time costs and expenses are spht
equally between each of the Companies and that time costs of £9,243 62 and expenses of £85 70,
plus VAT, be drawn down from each Company

Bath Group plc, Ball Steel ple, Balli Trading Ltd — All In Admunsstration



¢ jo | abeyd
¥ XIONIddY

uoneaisiuiwpy ul iy — g1 Buipest gieg ‘od jeais 1)eg ‘oid dnoicy yjjeg

3LV0 0L NMV¥A §334 v101]

S4 ¥as 00 951°00¢  902eS 09 b35'9C S8 OC) 09 06 TLL 0§ ZOE 0O ¥SL'06 0L 86 1802 9 SHNOH TviOL
02 08 09 500°CH $9 i1 09 bik X 00 060'9 00'9 0 Pros oz §
95 9tL 09 500°€H 99 21 05 LB L 579 00060 9 009 00 YPO S 0zs 1WA PUR XL
- - - - - - - sucEuag
- - uopebin
apn|ou| SIGREBW JOYID
gt°2e9 09 570°'sY o £0L 0092’4l OY BT 09 £90°BL 05 9¢ 00 059°6Z 098z
6 802 00 €50 ¥I 06 &t 00 Bib o 00 0S6 ¥ 0001 D0 SZ06 056 pensesun
- - - - - - - siapjoysarys
panoeg
- - . - - LBV T TR
S¥ 06¥ 0$°756'0F 058 00012 1F  Q08E 05 LL4 €4 05 52 00 529 94 oo 8L sovdopdun
Sroupaly
59 Lil 00 09968 00 L§ - 00 09.'¢Z 00 £t 00 005'51 00 84
- - . - - - - Reesy Aed pIuL
- - - - SIHSY / SRIUENE JO BlRS
- - . - SRLL JO UopUROY
- - - PIOYERT PUR DloLYeaug - Auadosg
. . - - - - sapapeA pue sBum)y pur smnxyy awdinba pur ey
00 0ZL 00 09L'cZ 00 £ - 00 09L'c2 00 e - ooig B o) neesy Japg
£1 €80 00 006§ o0 %L - - - 00 006 §1 00 &1 £1940 %oog
51988y JO uones||eoy
00 021 00 0Z6'2 00 b1 - 00 0282 0oLl
- - - - - SpRi] JO MO
00 0ZL 00 0Z6'L 00 L1 - 00026 L 00 L1 Burpu) Supoyuow
- - - - Bujpws} BujoBug
- Buipril Jo wauod | Avg
’ Bupesy
LZ Bts 09 {90941 00 L1Z 00'$PP'OL 09 68 0gTar'y. 08 Fri 00 09¥'1E 00 £T
- - - - - - - - PHpUoD 109810 uo spodey
L2 9¢s g isg'aLt 00 11T QOGrr 01 05 6€ 05 Z6v ¥l 05 vl 00 09v 1€ 0C £€ suoneBpsaau)
suopebinseau
91§ [ 08 19189 00 TCL 00 20871 05 o¥ 050092y o5 1Z 00 00421 00 ¥
- . - - - - - - RIBUO|IPII R AJUDA|OSUL JOLYID YIIM UDS BT
68 £59 0% [65'0Z 04 L& - - 052ZTL B 05 61 00 548 0L ozl Bupuaday jrisusy
o Loy 0% 6S0'4¥ [r4 ) 0Sv200L  0TOR 00042 62 00 9% 00628 1 o0z (nessy Bupnoes Yweuguioddy jo uopeaupon B o} stiopay R
TTTES 0% 89%'C o059 s Zrr 051 [+ vIFL 4 0 0os5 - - WMo puw juswelrury ‘vogpuedng e
90 867 00 1Z6'T s Wocrz (] 00 12§ 001 Buyid Aoymels pue Bupanpen
Buuuryg pue uonensiwpy
31 a3 (@)pon | wnon @ipey | wnoy {wed | winoy (31won | winoy
wey Apnoy
sfniony TWIOL uoddng ¢ suEspsy usfivuny CIOP MK § Uy
UCPRERSIUILPY U}
¥ Xpuaddy

EL/P0/S| O EHEQ/OZ Pouad 3y J0j 5IS0D D)

paywy dnous) yj1eg

€102 MUV SI OL €102 HOYVIN 02 AOI¥3d FHL Y04 SLSOD IWIL SHOLVHISININGY

(NOILLVHLSININGY NI)
21d dNOHS INIvE



¢ Jo Z abed
¥ XION3IddV

uoleSIILIPY Ul (I = P17 Buipel) yeg ‘oid |9a1g 11eg ‘oid dnouoy fjeg

o] 3L1vQ Ol NMVYQ $334 WL0L]
zy L09 00 ¥86'c6 [T 00 228'¢ or £ 00 85¢°S€ ot $9 00 000°6P 00 95 18502 % SHNOH V10l
L 06y 00 610'F [T 00 6 0z 0 00 096'C [T ] - -

00 §62 00 63 [ 4+ oo es oz o - - - - 1vA puE xR}
- - - - - suomUed
00'56r 00 096's (1] - - 00 096 € e - uopednr
opNJIu| SJeRRW JBYI0
16 0E¥ 09 §it'L 06 ¥l 09 89 [ 00 L1222 09 vl -
16 06¥ [TE 08P 05 88 0t 0 00 LZz L 09 Pt - - paunaesufn
- - - - - - - JpRYysIRYS
. - - - - - - - pPuINIeg
- - - - - - - - rpuwajalg
- - - - - seafoldun
SIoHpAID
9 119 [osziozr 0028 - : DS ZILIZ__ 000F 00 0ST'8L 0022
o0 967 09TLE 09 L - - STILE 0§ £ - . soery Aund pilyL
- - - - - - SESY [ SSIUENE JO e
- - - - - - - SRLL o UopuUaleY
- - - - - - - - - PioyIs e pus oy - Apodoag
- - - - - - - - Se2yep puw sGupd pur saunxy Juswdinby puw Juu|d
TLTES 00 979'sC 05 1§ - 00050 B 08 ZE o szeaL 00 8L baoys B ) essy J040
00 928 00 829 00t - - - - 005292 00 € 5199 yoog
SJOSSY JO UCESIBSY
16508 00 593'9 00 bt - - 00 066 [T 00 9.8°L 00 &
- - - - - - - - - apw] Jo uUNSCID
- - - - - - - Buipriy Buuojjuom
99 064 [LE 1Y) 206 - - 00 056 e X4 [£3-74%"] 00 ¢ fuipniy Bujebug
00 918 00 0%L 4 00T - - - 00054 ¢ 00z Buipwaj Jo |aguo) | Aeq
Buipes)
- - - - - - - - J2npuos si01204(q vo sHodey
- . - - - - - suonebsanu]
suopefnsoaur
91°Tr9 Q0ZLLME 09 8§ 0§ 09rE 06 Z¢ 05 8iY 0L0 00 929'1Z 00'SZ
- - - - - - - SIDUONRIIRSG ADUSAIOSU| IR0 YItm uok R
91 638% 09 L18'L) 0% 0T 0S iLE a5 0 00 005 LL 00 02 Buppodey risusn
69 9% 00 1S5S 08 9 00656 0B IE - - COSLEw 00§ (s19wwy Bupnseg ‘Jusugujoddy jo uvopsaypoN B o) suopoy Jepy)
Lt o9 §2r (1% 05 vt ;1% 00 88 o0zo - - JNS0ID) PuT Wabsury ‘UOKAIANG KSED
- - - - - - - - Bujitg Aoyumg pue Bupeiysed
Gujuueld pue uopessiuwpY
3 wod (3men | wnon (31wop | oy (Figon | Twinol fllmoy | “winon
ajey ApnoH
Bneay ‘Tv10L vodidng ¢ spreEssy sobruen LI § RIS
uonensiujwpy vy
¢ x[puaddy

SLP0/SL 01 E1/£0/0Z Poued a3 1o} 81502 sul)
£10Z ™4V 51 0L £L0Z HOUVIW 0Z A0IH3d IHL €04 S1S0D JNIL SHOLVHISININGY

old |ae3s Nieg

(NOILYHLSINIWAY NI
271d 13348 Nve




t jo ¢ abeyd
¥ XION3ddVv

uoneNSIILLPY Ul Iy = P17 Buipel) gieg '0)d |9a1g ey 'oid dnols ijeg

31va 0L NMYYQ $334 Tv101}

00 66¥'S 0zze

0% 9Ly 0L0

1S0D ¥ SHNOH V101

00 8% 0z o

1vA puUR XR)
EUOBUSd
uonebn]
IPAIIU| SISNEW 1OYID

POINTSEUN
SiopjoyuTys
punaeg
ISHuaI 80y
seeio|durg
SJ0Ypa1n

sjessy Aued pajuL
slessy J SSaumng Jo RS
shU jo uopumay
Ployosea puv ployessy Auedoug
s3|o1yap pur sBunily pur saumxid Juswd)ndy pue Jueyy
201g B #) Sessy Joi0
+98q yoog
§]958y JO UOpES|jEdYy

epwI) JO ainsOY
Buppra) Bupojjuol
Bujpes) BuioBug
Buppweay jo joguod t Aeg
Buypes)

19Mpuo?) S10120| uo spodey
suopebinseau|
suopebpsaay)

81 £0t

05 20’6 oFzt

00°TZLE 09 Ic

k)84 oLo

00°5¢9
00 S6T
[{ 1)
Lot

0s Lif 050
05 6SL9 08 7%
05 SL0'S e
00 ItL') oLS

06 65L 9 06 Z2
05 ¥i6 A€
03269 ¢ o}: 3

05 LiT 050

00 66 1f44]

SIRUONRIRY AIUBA|OSU| 1RIRO) V1M UDS|R)]
Bupuod ey |eisusn
[messy Supnoeg Jusunujoddy jo ucpraypon B o) suoRdY |eRY)
angol) puv Juswebruzy ‘uom|asdng oses
. Bu(4 Loyuwg pur Bupeiusen
Bujuuely pue uopensuwpy

[E )

(3o [ wnoy

{3tsoy | wmnon

{simon | sinoy

#Hwod | winoy

QN Apnoy
abuloanyg

Tvl0L

Uoddng ¢ HUESESY

selvuepy

WA § ST

§ X|puaddy

£HYOISL O} £L/E0/0T POlad a1 10§ 51503 Bwil)
£10Z AV §1 OL €102 HOYVIN 0Z QOIY3d IHL YO S1SOD IWIL SHOLVULSININGY

UopeNS{upIPY U]
payw) Bujpes) nieg

(NOILLVHLSININGY N1)
all ONIgvHl INve



APPENDIX 5
Page 1 of 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
In the matter of Balli Group Plc
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Adminisiration 20 March 2013

I | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any
Value Added Tax and outstanding £
uncapitahised interest as at the date the

company went into liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to
which the.debt can be substantiated [Note
the hiquidator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added | £
Tax

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount
shown 1n box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any | Category
part of the debt falls within any (and 1f so
which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions | Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
Act 1975)

9 | Paruculars of how and when debt
incurred

Bali Group plc, Balh Stee! plc, Balll Trading Ltd — All In Admimistration




APPENDIX 5
Page 2 of 6

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value
of the secunty, and the date 1t was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised

to act on his behalf

Name 1n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Adminstrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Balls Group pic, Balh Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration




APPENDIX 5
Page Jof 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAIL. FORM

In the matter of Balli Steel Plc
Ir Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Drate of Administration 20 March 2013

1 | Name of Creditor

2 1 Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any
Value Added Tax and outstanding £
uncapitalised interest as at the date the

company went mto liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
the liquidator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of clatm NET of Value Added
Tax

Hh

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown 1n box 3 or the amount
shown in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any | Category
part of the debt falls within any (and 1f so
which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Security Pensions | Amount(s} claimed as preferential £
Act 1975)

9 | Particulars of how and when debt
incurred

Balh Group pic, Balll Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd - All In Admunistration




APPENDIX 5
Page 4 of 6

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value
of the security, and the date 1t was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authorised
to act on his behalf

Name i BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admutted to Vote for

Date

Admirnustrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admimnstrator

Admutted non-preferentially for

Date

Admunistrator

Balll Group plc, Ball Steel plc, Balh Tradmg Ltd — All In Administration




APPENDIX 5
Page 5 of 6

Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Balli Trading Limited
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 20 March 2013

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any
Value Added Tax and outstanding £
uncapitalised interest as at the date the

company went into liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
the liquidator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

5 | If the total amount shown above 1ncludes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added
Tax

h th

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding | £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount
shown in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any | Category
part of the debt falls within any (and if so
which) of the categories of preferential
debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with
schedule 3 to the Social Secunty Pensions | Amount(s) claimed as preferential £
Act 1975)

9 | Particulars of how and when debt
incurred

Balli Group plc, Baill Steel pic, Balli Trading Ltd — Al in Admirustrabion




APPENDIX 5
Page 6 of 6

10 | Particulars of any secunity held, the value
of the secunty, and the date 1t was given

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised
to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admimistrator

Balli Group pic, Ball Steel plc, Balh Trading Ltd = All In Administration




APPENDIX 6
Page 1 of 3

MEETING FORM — BALLI GROUP PLC

Rule 2 35

1l sen tull nameys)
and addressie sy of
1S rors)

wHingert el narne and
1t sy Of registerd
¢' 0 the €O Npam

vt sl aelals of face
vonmddlET

v Ings 1 data and fme
rfn Rl

Baih Group ple
L B E S L

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Compc—my [ Compan:f numc o

02637984 -

Court case number !
1387 of 2013

In the
High Court of Justice Chand ety Division
Companies Cou |

{full narre of courly }

Notice 19 heoeby gieen by ()
Newlle Barry kahn
Delotia tLP

Pribp Stepoon Bowoers
Deloitte LLP

Catlton Malcolm Siddle
Oelofte L L P

20 Bos 810 PO Box 810 PO Box B10
66 Snhoe Lane 66 Shoe L ane 66 Shoe L ane
London London London

ECaA 3WA EC4A IWn EC4A WA
thal o meetioe of creditors of (b)

Balti Group p'c
Hilf House: § taitle New Street Loadon FC3A 3TR

s 1o b hidld atie
{c) The Graad Connaugnt Rooms &1 85 Greatl Queen Svee' Lendon WCE2E 50A

onid: 1 Ma. 2013 at vi 0Dam

The meeting 1s

{11 an uutial crediors meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Aci
1988 ¢ the schedule )

Fvite sou 0 atlend the above meeting

A prary fu m s enclosed #hich should be complated and returnad to me by the date of the
meelting o vou cannot allend and wish lo be represenied

I order 1o be eniitied to vote under Rile 2 38 al the meeling you must give 1o me not Jaier
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting detals in wriing
of your claam
Signed /
Jont Admenistrat

Uated

S Bforfroin.

Acopy o b preposals s attached

f 1 T, ' Por e i .

Balh Group plc, Balll Steel plc, Balh Trading Ltd — All In Admunistration




APPENDIX 6
Page 2 of 3

| MEETING FORM — BALLI STEEL PLC

Rule 2 35

o1 lasen tut nomels
ard pude ssies) of
Imunis oS )

(D) Irsert fu! Rdrm and
‘ dd oss of retpsend
JHice af the cotnpany

4y In et detan. of plice
ot e ting

wh Inser date and drne
of meeting

Form 2 208

Notice of a meeting of Creditors
I Namea of Compam, a T T [ Company numpes '

Bath Ste-ed pic. | lozaeiaz '
[Tn the T rCou-r-t case aumber R

High Court of Justice Chancery Dunsion ¢ 1388 0£ 2013 .

Companies Court .

_ {tull name of couryy i

Nonce s horeby given by (a)

Nevilie Barry Kabn Carlton Malcolm Suddir Phiign Stephen Bowers

Deleitte LLP Deloitte LLP Dedote t1L P

PO $3ox 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 8§10

56 Shoe Lane 66 Shec 1ane 63 Shoe tane

L ondon {.ondon | endon

PLAA WA EGCIA WA FOAA 3WA

that o mecung of crediors ¢f (D)

Bali Steel pic.
alf House 1 Litle New Street 1ondon EC4A 3TR

15 1o he held at {0
t€) The Grand Connaught Rooms 61 65 Great Queen Street London WC?R 5DA

Or (g} 14 May 2043 at 11 00am

The meclng is

‘pdan i lal Credio s meelng undet paragrapt 31 of Schedule B (o the asolvenc, Act
FO8G (the schedule )

e ste pou 1o atiend the above meeting

A proxy form s enciosed which should be conpleted and 1ewrned lo mo by the cate of the
meelng it ,ou cannot atlend and wish o be represen.ed

In otdur 10 be endtiea to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeling vou Must give 10 me ot hafur
than 12 00 hours on the business gdy before the day fi ¢xd for the meeting detals in wmg

afl your ciaum /
! gl

Sned

lont Adm'nr‘ﬁs‘.raylz

fakea

o E/_Qt/.m_ .

A cap, of the proposals s atachea

Balli Group pic, Balll Steel pic, Ball Trading Ltd — All In Administration




MEETING FORM - BALLI TRADING LTD

Rule 2 35

) serpia e isl
10 uddie wbles) o
s RSt orls)

ol et YA Ana
v Mers olipg otited
O Le rf 1 compnany

£ nser] gutess of place

3 TIPLITE

S sert O y' and ime
gt g

|
|

i

|

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Compdny I Company number
y | !

|

t

Ball Tr sding tarnited 02088770

High Court o. Justice, Chancery Dvision 1386 of 2013

1 the. { Court case number
}
Companmes {ourt |

|

{full rame ot cou % T

Hobi e s hereby given by {a)}

Newviile Barry hahn Cariton Malcoim Siadie Prilip Stephen Bow e.s
Delofte LLP Deluitte 11 P Detorte LLP

P{ Bor 810 PG Box 8§10 PO Box 810

| ondon | ondon London

| C4A WA {7 WA LC4R JWA

thay 3 n_ating 21 recdades of (I

Sali Tradiwg Lonned
Hil House 1 Litle New Street London | CAAT th

15 1o b hedd at ()
{c) Fre Grand Connaught Rooms G165 Great Cueen Street London WO 28 Hn

Oa(d; 14 Mav 2013 at 11 00am

The meeling 15

{1} an nitral crediiors meeang under naragiaph 51 of Sciedule B to the Insolvency A
1983 1 the s hedute)

i Invite you to atlene the above meeting

& prosy furm s enclosed ahich should be complated and returned 10 Me by the da o the
meeoling f you canno attend and wish jo be represented

Ir, erder 10 be enliied 10 vowe undpcRule 2 36 ol toe meeling you MUSt Gve ta e not it

than 17 00 hours on the businegé, dav before 12 oy fixed for the meeting dewlls I whng
of you cldrn /

- i
Signeo 4 =

Jolat A frinra aley”

Dated

23fog a3

A rap, of e qraposals 1s o lachad

PR TRTE O S )t aad

Balk Group pic, Ball Steel plc, Ball Trading Lid — All In Administration

APPENDIX 6

Page 3 of 3



APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 6

PROXY FORM - BALLI GROUP PLC -8.2

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish lo
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
hrackets if the proxy helder
15 only to vote as drected

i e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Balli Group plc

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 14 May 2013, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction i1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Voting Instruchions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as attached to
this form :

2 For the acceptancefrejection* that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work I1s performed
And that the Joint Adminustrators be authonised to draw therr remuneration, plus VAT,
from the Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case

3 For the acceptancefrejection® that the Joint Admimistrators’ disbursements for
mileage be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the
prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when
the mileage 1s incurred Further, that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw
their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Joint Administrators' pre-Administration costs
as detailed In Appendix 3 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that
the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their unpaid pre-Administration costs of
£27,730 85, plus VAT, plus expenses of £257 10 from the Administration estates for
costs incurred in retation to Balli Group plc, Ball Steel plc and Ball Trading Ltd, to be
allocated equally across the Administration estates




PROXY FORM -
BALLI GROUP PLC
{Cont.)-82

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

APPENDIX 7
Page 2 of 6

5 For the appointment of

Of

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirnited, Glasgow



APPENDIX 7
Page 3 of 6

PROXY FORM ~ BALLI STEEL PLC - 8.2

Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over} or the Chairman of
the Meeting if you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only to vote as directed
1e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

Insclvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Balli Steel plc

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 14 May 2013, or at any adjournment cf that meeting The
proxy holder 15 to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific nstruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as attached to
this form

2 For the acceptance/rejection™ that the Joint Admiristrators' remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administraters and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevalling standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed
And that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw ther remuneration, plus VAT,
from the Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection* that the Joint Admimistrators’ disbursements for
mileage be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Adminisirators
and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the
prevaiing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloiite LLP at the ttme when
the mileage is incurred Further, that the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw
therr disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Joint Administrators' pre-Administration costs
as detalled in Appendix 3 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that
the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw ther unpaid pre-Admmistration costs of
£27,730 85, plus VAT, plus expenses of £257 10 from the Administration estates for
costs incurred in relation to Balll Group pic, Balli Steel plc and Ball Trading Lid, to be
allocated equally across the Administration estates

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



APPENDIX 7
Page 4 of 6

PROXY FORM -
BALLI STEEL PLC
(Cont.) -8 2 5 For the appointment of
Of
Representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee
This form must be signed g0 nature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be completed ifthe  Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authonity for signature
creditor has not signed in
person

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



APPENDIX 7
Page 5 of 6

PROXY FORM - BALLI TRADING LTD - 8.2

Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
15 only 1o vote as directed
12 he has no discretion

"Please delete as
approprate

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8 2

Proxy (Administration)

Balli Trading Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 14 May 2013 or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resoiution
for which no specific instruction s given, may vote or abstain at hisfher discretion)

Voting Instructions for resclutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection” of the Joint Administrators’ proposals as attached to
this form

2 For the acceptancefrejection” that the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the ime when the work 1s performed
And that the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw therr remuneration, plus VAT,
from the Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate
specifically to the case

3 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for
mileage be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administration, calculated at the
prevalling standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the tme when
the mileage 1s incurred Further, that the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw
their disbursements for mileage from the Administration estate

4 For the acceptance/rejection” that the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration costs
as detailed in Appendix 3 of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved and that
the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw their unpaid pre-Administration costs of
£27,730 85, plus VAT, plus expenses of £257 10 from the Administration estates for
costs incurred n relatton to Ballh Group plc, Balli Steel pic and Balh Trading Ltd, to be
allocated equally across the Admrnistration estates

Qrthunra Qunnliad hv Turnlau Cameatar Tachaniony Limited Glaennw




PROXY FORM -
BALLI TRADING
LTD -8.2

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

' APPENDIX 7
Page 6 of 6

5 For the appointment of

Of

Representing

as a member of the creditors’ commuttee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




